RESOLUTION NO. 2024-54

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENACRES AND KHAN BUILDERS, INC., TO RENOVATE ONE (1) MEN'S RESTROOM, ONE (1) WOMEN'S RESTROOM, AND ONE (1) ADA COMPLIANT UNISEX RESTROOM AT THE WIC CENTER LOCATED AT 5985 10TH AVE, GREENACRES, FL 33463; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres (the "CITY") has identified a need to renovate one (1) men's restroom, one (1) women's restroom, and one (1) ADA-compliant unisex restroom at the WIC Center located at 5985 10th Ave, Greenacres, FL 33463; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the City's Code of Ordinances, the Purchasing Department issued Invitation to Bid No. 24-013 WIC Center Restroom Renovations (the "BID") which was advertised in the legal notices section of the Palm Beach Post on May 19, 2024, and a notice was also sent to one thousand five hundred ninety-five (1,595) prospective bidders via DemandStar; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024, at 3:00 p.m. EST, the BID closed and the Purchasing Department (the "Department") received six (6) responses which were reviewed by the Department to ensure that the responses met the BID requirements and the bidders were both responsive and responsible; and

WHEREAS, Khan Builders, Inc. (the "CONTRACTOR") submitted the lowest most responsive responsible bid at a total of \$62,030.00; and

WHEREAS, City staff recommends that the City Council approved award of the BID to Khan Builders, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the Agreement between the City of

SECTION 2. The City Council authorizes the appropriate City Officials to execute the Agreement.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 16th of day of September 2024

	Voted:
Chuck Shaw, Mayor	John Tharp, Council Member, District I
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	Peter Noble, Council Member, District II
	Voted:
	Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	
Olan I Tanainia Oita Attanaan	
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney	